Some popular output triodes — 1
A special group of valves has always been held in high regard by high quality audio enthusiasts.
These are the big output triodes, some of which are still in production. This month we look at the
first generation of these valves.
Before 1923 and the advent of broad-
casting, the concept of fidelity of audio
reproduction hardly existed. Head-
phones were in universal use, and they

loaded speaker drivers
such as the WE555.
that the original RCA numbering system
for valves was clumsy. The prefix UV,
UX and UY referred to the base, and the
first digit identified the supplier 	1 for
Arcturus, 2 for RCA and 3 for Cunning-
ham etc. Only the second and third digits
had any real significance, and before
long the rest was dropped. Thus the
UX210 was known as the 10, the UX250
as the 50 and the UX245 became the 45.
This abbreviation did not apply to West-
ern Electric valves, which generally had
their own system of identification.
Two major developments influenced
high quality sound research in the mid
1920's. These were electrical gramo-
phone recording and sound movies, both
of which set new standards in reproduc-
tion and sound generation. Both the
Western Electric and RCA organisations
were major players, and good use was
made of both the 205D and the 210.
50 years of service
Western Electric designed new ampli-
fiers, including the 42A and 46A, for the
`talkies'. Both used a push-pull pair of
205D valves a es in the final stage, and were
capable of producing three to four watts
of audio power. Used with WE 555 horn-
loaded speaker drivers, this was suffi-
cient power for small movie theatres. But
for larger auditoriums, additional power
was provided by the type 43A amplifier,
which used a push-pull pair of 211 trans-
mitting valves coasting at a modest 12
watts output!
Many thousands of the 42A and 46A
amplifiers were in use world wide, and
such was the quality of their design
and construction that some were still in
service in the early 1980's! There can
be few other types of electronic equip-
ment with continuous service spanning
more than half a century, and there
must be few readers who have not at
some time attended a WE-equipped
theatre and heard one of these amplifi-
ers in operation.
By 1928, moving coil speakers were
Fig.3: With the largest bulb ever used
for American non-transmitting valves,
the impressive UX250 was used in
some `top of the line' receivers.
beginning to be widely used, in many
cases installed in console cabinets with
their improved baffling. More audio
power could be used, and in February
RCA announced the Westinghouse de-
veloped UX250. With the biggest enve-
lope ever used on an American
ELECTRONICS Australia, September 1993 	99
VALVE CHARACTERISTICS
VALVE AMPL ANODE MUTUAL ANODE ANODE POWER
TYPE FCTR RESIS CONDUCT VOLTS 	mA 	WATTS
LS5A 2.5 2750 1.0 400 33 2.6
205D 7.3 3800 1.9 350 30 1.8
10 8.0 5000 1.6 425 18 1.6
50 3.8 1800 2.1 450 55 4.6
45 3.5 1700 2.0 275 35 2.0
The characteristics of the valves described, in typical single-ended operation.
Two in push-pull would produce something more than twice the power output.